are recognized at fair value through other comprehensive
income (FVOCI). Certain securities (funds) and investments

in equity instruments are classified as fair value through
profit or loss (FVTPL). The investments in equity interests
are also recognized at fair value, the best approximation
of which is their historical cost, as no observable prices on
active markets are available.

The carrying amounts of trade payables and other financial
liabilities correspond to their fair values. The fair values
of financial liabilities constitute the present value of the
expected future cash flows. Discounting is carried out
on the basis of the interest rates valid as of the reporting
date. All other financial liabilities are valued at cost as no
observable prices are available for them.

Financial Assets and Liabilities by Measurement Category and Class as of Dec. 31, 2018

€ million

Measurement
pursuant to

IFRS 9

Measurement
pursuant to

IAS 17

Balance
sheet

carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2018
(Amortized)

cost

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Fair value
through

other com-
prehensive

income
(Amortized)

cost

Fair value
as of

Dec. 31, 2018

Trade receivables 681.9 681.9 - - - 681.9

Other financial assets 139.4 117.4 15.3 6.7 - 139.4

   �Loans and other financial assets,
measured at amortized cost - 117.4 - - - 117.4

   Investments in equity instruments (FVTPL) - - 11.3 - - 11.3

   �Derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting
(FVTPL) - - 4.0 - - 4.0

   Derivatives that qualify for hedge accounting - - - 6.7 - 6.7

Securities and fixed-term deposits 46.4 20.6 20.2 5.6 - 46.4

   �Securities and fixed-term deposits
(measured at amortized cost) - 20.6 - - - 20.6

   Securities (FVOCI) - - - 5.6 - 5.6

   Securities (FVTPL) - - 20.2 - - 20.2

Cash and cash equivalents
(measured at amortized cost) 341.1 341.1 - - - 341.1

Total financial assets 1,208.8 - - - - 1,208.8

Financial liabilities excluding finance leases
(measured at amortized cost) 970.9 970.9 - - - 965.5

Liabilities from finance leases 26.3 - - - 26.3 26.3

Trade payables (measured at amortized cost) 470.6 470.6 - - - 470.6

Other financial liabilities 23.7 12.5 4.8 6.4 - 23.7

   Financial liabilities recognized at amortized cost - 12.5 - - - 12.5

   �Derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting
(FVTPL) - - 4.8 - - 4.8

   Derivatives that qualify for hedge accounting - - - 6.4 - 6.4

Total financial liabilities 1,491.5 - - - - 1,486.1

Consolidated Financial Statements — Notes of the WACKER Group

Wacker Chemie AG — Annual Report 2019

148

The following table shows the net gains and losses from
financial instruments.

The net result of the category “financial assets measured at
amortized cost” primarily comprised: net losses / gains from
foreign currency translation, interest income from financial